Allowance for doubtful receivables....   (6,591 )   (6,069 )   (521 )   (7,065 )

 Deferred charges..... 35 0.0 32 0.0 2  7.1  53 0.0
   Total Assets..... 360,506 100.0 365,285 100.0 (4,779 ) (1.3 ) 361,664 100.0

  Millions of yen

(Notes) Sept. 30 2005  Sept. 30 2004  March 31 2005
1. Accumulated depreciation of tangible fixed assets.....   49,365   49,918   48,852
2. Guaranteed liabilities.....   34,742   27,036   29,854
3. Issuance of common stock upon conversion of convertible bonds...   -   -   -

 Increase on conversion of convertible bonds.....   -   -   -
 Transferred to common stock.....   -   -   -

4. Issuance of common stock upon conversion of bond with warrants   -   -   -
 Increase of shares on conversion of bond with warrants.....   -   -   -
 Transferred to common stock.....   -   -   -

-  - 26

As of

Sept. 30, 2005

As of

Sept. 30,2004

Increase or
(decrease)

(2005-2004)

As of

March 31,2005

 Millions
  of  yen

   %
Comp.

Millions
  of  yen

   %
Comp.

Millions
  of  yen

   %

Millions
  of  yen

   %
Comp.

 LIABILITIES

Current liabilities..... 92,727 25.7 133,932 36.7 (41,205 ) (30.8 ) 94,228 26.1

   Notes payable..... 4,662 4,378 283   3,195
   Accounts payable..... 27,128 31,566 (4,437 )   27,961
   Short-term loans payable..... 48,600 49,142 (542 )   50,632
   Current portion of long-term loans payable.. 1,000 4,000 (3,000 )   1,000
   Current portion of bonds..... ― 10,000 (10,000 )   ―
   Current portion of convertible bonds... ― 27,080 (27,080 )   ―

Current portion of bonds with warrant. 4,000 ― 4,000   4,000
   Accrued income taxes..... 356 234 122   622
   Accrued bonuses..... 1,941 2,007 (65 )   1,749
   Others..... 5,038 5,524 (485 )   5,067

Long-term liabilities..... 84,315 23.4 51,297 14.0 33,017  64.4  84,418 23.3

   Bonds..... 38,000 28,000 10,000   38,000
   Bond with warrant..... ― 4,000 (4,000 )   ―
   Long-term loans payable..... 46,000 19,000 27,000   46,000
   Allowance for retirement benefits ..... 277 262 15   368
   Allowance for retirement benefits
   to executive officers..... 37 35

2

49

   Total Liabilities..... 177,042 49.1 185,230 50.7 (8,187 ) (4.4 ) 178,646 49.4

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock..... 68,258 18.9 68,258 18.7 ―  ―  68,258 18.9

 Additional paid-in capital..... 94,756 26.3 94,756 25.9 ―  ―  94,756 26.2
Capital reserve..... 94,756 94,756 ―   94,756

Retained earnings..... 17,379 4.8 15,780 4.3 1,599  10.1  18,483 5.1
Earned surplus..... 2,085 2,085 ―   2,085

   Voluntary reserve..... 11,500 11,500 ―   11,500
   Unappropriated retained earnings... 3,794 2,195 1,599   4,898
Difference on revaluation of other

   marketable securities ..... 3,126 0.9 1,308 0.4 1,818  138.9  1,575 0.4
Treasury stock ..... (58 ) (0.0 ) (49 ) (0.0 )   (8 ) 17.2  (56 ) (0.0 )

   Total Shareholders’ Equity..... 183,463 50.9 180,055 49.3

3,408

1.9

183,017 50.6

 Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity.. 360,506 100.0 365,285 100.0   (4,779 ) (1.3 ) 361,664 100.0

-  - 27

2.   Non-Consolidated Interim Statements of Income

Half year ended
Sept. 30, 2005

Half year ended
Sept. 30, 2004

Increase or
(decrease)

(2005-2004)

Full year ended
March 31,2005

 Millions

  of  yen
  %

Comp.
Millions
  of  yen

  %
Comp.

Millions
  of  yen

   %

Millions
  of  yen

 %
Comp.

  Net sales..... 
  Cost of sales..... 

94,193
82,489

100.0
87.6

93,363
82,252

100.0
88.1

830
237

0.9
0.3

185,232
162,966

100.0
88.0

  Gross profit..... 11,704 12.4 11,111 11.9 593  5.3  22,265 12.0
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses..... 11,368 12.0 10,194 10.9

1,174